subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and/or unconsolidated structured entities. In
general, the application of HKFRS 12 has resulted in more extensive disclosures in the
consolidated financial statements.

HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

HKFRS 13 includes extensive disclosure requirements and applies to both financial
instrument items and non-financial instrument items for which other HKFRSs require or
permit fair value measurements and disclosures about fair value measurements, subject to a
few exceptions. Fair value under HKFRS 13 is an exit price regardless of whether that price
is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

17

1. Basis of preparation – continued

The effect of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies described above on the results
for the current and preceding years by line items presented in the consolidated statement of
profit or loss is as follows:

2014 2013
HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

Decrease in share of results of associates (246,992,246)) (271,456,303))
Increase in share of results of joint ventures 246,992,246) 271,456,303

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated
HK$ HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
for the year ended 30th June, 2013

Share of results of associates 4,973,268,491 (271,456,303)) 4,701,812,188
Share of results of joint ventures - 271,456,303 271,456,303

The effect of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies described above on the
financial position of the Group as at the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1st July,
2012, is as follows:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated
HK$ HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1st July, 2012

Interests in associates 12,763,227,707 (1,445,884,552) 11,317,343,155
Interests in joint ventures 101,760,704 1,445,884,552 1,547,645,256
Advances to associates 8,490,423,817 (263,222,521) 8,227,201,296
Advances to joint ventures 2,014,774,277 263,222,521 2,277,996,798

The effect of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies described above on the
financial position of the Group as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e.
30th June, 2013, is as follows:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated
HK$ HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 30th June, 2013

Interests in associates 17,813,387,442 (1,934,617,131) 15,878,770,311
Interests in joint ventures 92,175,631 1,934,617,131 2,026,792,762
Advances to associates 9,549,972,398 (351,153,238) 9,198,819,160
Advances to joint ventures 2,144,398,579 351,153,238 2,495,551,817

18

2. Operating segments

The Group’s operating segments are reported by five operating divisions - property, property
management and other services, hotel operations, investments in securities and financing.
This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision makers for the purposes of
resources allocation and performance assessment.

Segment Results

For the year ended 30th June, 2014

The Company
and its subsidiaries Associates Joint ventures Total
External Share of Share of Share of Share of Segment Segment
revenue Results revenue results revenue results revenue results

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Property

Property sales 2,740,878,101 1,404,469,559 1,903,836,698 450,101,886 - - 4,644,714,799 1,854,571,445
Property rental 2,757,480,972 2,392,549,882 606,891,811 556,587,111 110,385,892 105,400,531 3,474,758,675 3,054,537,524

5,498,359,073 3,797,019,441 2,510,728,509 1,006,688,997 110,385,892 105,400,531 8,119,473,474 4,909,108,969
Property

management
and other services 982,273,045 214,402,925 57,871,970 14,853,632 24,856,107 1,139,429 1,065,001,122 230,395,986

Hotel operations 863,031,049 363,316,051 240,810,300 132,096,000 - - 1,103,841,349 495,412,051
Investments in

securities 105,523,871 105,523,871 3,900 3,900 - - 105,527,771 105,527,771
Financing 1,724,641 1,724,641 977,423 977,423 - - 2,702,064 2,702,064

7,450,911,679 4,481,986,929 2,810,392,102 1,154,619,952 135,241,999 106,539,960 10,396,545,780 5,743,146,841

For the year ended 30th June, 2013

The Company
and its subsidiaries Associates Joint ventures Total
External Share of Share of Share of Share of Segment Segment
revenue Results revenue results revenue results revenue results

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$
(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

Property

Property sales 3,359,231,812 426,456,472 10,768,950,648 4,084,877,788 - - 14,128,182,460 4,511,334,260

Property rental 2,568,789,128 2,209,666,098 539,394,577 491,227,776 96,232,863 89,626,144 3,204,416,568 2,790,520,018